
ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
OAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Fo t54
BAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST, AGENCY DIRECTOF

Novehber 15, 1993

Mr. David Slaven
Northern Automotive
P .O.  Box  5030
Phoenl-x,  AZ 85005

sTrD 3758

Re: Work plan for the Kragen Auto
Blvd. , Oakland. California

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Water Resources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Hm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(5r0) 271-4530

site located at 42OO MacArthur

Dear Mr. slaven,

This office has received and reviewed Harza Kaldveer's work plan,
dated Novenber- 1993, for the Lnstallation and monitoring of Lhre;e
nonitoringr_we1ls _ at the above site. This work plan is icceptabJ.e
to this office with the fotlowing reninders/chairges:

o Groundlrater sanples coLlected frorn aII three nonitoring
wells are required to be analyzed for purgeable
halogenated volatile organics- (i.e., ltath6d 8o1o) atue
to the fact that in t9gg, Dichloroethene iras ideirtified
in one of the sol] sanples collested from beneath one
of the forner fuel tanks, and the soil sanple collected
fron beneath the waste oil tank was not anaLyzed for
Method gOlO constituents.

o The one water sa:npIe that will be analyzed for the
waste oil constituents needs to be col-lected from the
nonitoring well located downgradient of th€ forner
traste oi l  tank.

o If any waste oil constltuents are identified in this
first round of ground water sampling, you are reguired
to continue analysis for these ionsf.itirents duri;q the
future quarterly ground water sanpllng events.

o LastLy, please be rerninded that the monitorlns wells
need to be surveyed to an established benchnaik (i.e.,
to lrlean Sea IJevEl) to an accuracy of O. OL foot.

Field work sharJ- begin within oo days of the date of thiE letter.
A-report docunenting the work shall-be submitted withln 45 days
after conpleting field activities.



Mr. David sLaven
Re: 4200 MacArthur Blvd.
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If you have
271 -4530 .

Jul"iet Shin
Hazardous Materials Specialist

cc: Randy RowLey
Harza Kaldveer
425 RoLand Way
Oakland, CA 9462L

Edgar HohreLl-File (JS )

any guestions or conments, pleage contact ne at (510)

Fols+
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nllneon couNTY
.r"rgALTH CARE SERVTCES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

FOts+
RAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

Septenber 28, 1993

Mr. David slaven
Northern Automotive
P.O.  Box  5O3O
Phoenix, Az 85005

STID 3758

Re: The Kragen Auto site located at 4200
oakland, California

OEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
Stat€ Water Besources Control Board

Division of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(510) 271-4530

lilacArthur Bl.vd. ,

Dear [tr. Slaven,

Per our conversation on Septembet 24, 1993, you are required to
install three monitoring wells at the above iite in response to
the ground water contamination latentifled at the slte ln 1988.

The required Pr€lininary Site Ass€ssDeBt (pSA) shaU deterltlne
the lateral and vertical extent and severity of soil and ground
water contamination resulting frorn the release at the site. The
informatlon qathered by the psA will be used to deterrnine an
approprlate course of actLon to renediate the site, if deerned
necesEary. The PgA must be conducted in accordance with the
RWQCB's
Investiqation of Underqround Tanks, and be cons th
requirements set forth in Article 11 of
of Regulations. The major eLements of
summarized in the attached AlrFenatix t.
guidelines include, but are not Iinited

Tit l-e 23, cal- i fornia code
such an investigation are
The major elementE of the
to, the fol lowing:.

One qround water nonitoring well nust be installed within
10 feet of the observed soil contarnination, oriented in the
confirned downgradient direction relative to ground
vtater flow. Two additional welfs are requLred to deternine
the. ground water gradient flow direction at the 6ite.
During the installation of these wells, soil samples are to
be collected at five-foot-depth intervals and any
significant changes In llthoiogy. A ninirnun of 6ne soil-
sanple from each well location shall be anaLyzed at a
certified ]aboratory.

subsequent to the instaLlation of the monitorinq wells,
these wells rnust be survey€d to an €stablisheat bencDnark,
with an accuracy of 0.01 foot. cround water sanples and
ltater leveL measurements are to be collected and analyzed
quarterly. Both soil and grround water samples must be
analyzed for the appropriate fuel contaninants listed In
Table 2 of the RWQCB, s Staff Reconmendations for the
InitiaL Evaluation and InvestLgation of Undergrround ltankB.
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ThiE Departnent vill ov€rsee the assessment and remediation of
your site. our oversight will incLude the review of and cornrnent
on work proposals and technical guidance on approprlate
investigative approaches and nonitoring schedules. The issuance
of well drilling permits, however, will be through the Alameda
county Flood Control and Water Conservation District, zone 7, in
Pleaganton. The RwQcB may chooEe to take over as lead agency if
it is deternined, following the completion of the initial
assessment, that there has been a substantial lnpact to ground
water.

The revised nork plan iE due to this offlce wlthin 15 days of the
date of thia letter. Once the proposal is approved, field work
shouLd connence within 60 days. A report nrust be subnitted
within 45 days after the completion of this phase of work at the
site. subsequent reporte are to be subnitted quarterly until
this site qualifies for final RwQcB ltsiqn-off rr. such quarterly
reports are due the firEt day of the second nonth of each
subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and guarterly reports nust describe the
status of the investigation and must include, anong others, the
following elementE:

o Details and results of aII work performed during the
designated period of tine: records of field observations
and data, borinq and $ell constructlon Loge, !'tater leveL
data, chain-of -cuEtody forms, laboratory results for aLl
samples collected and analyzed, tabulations of free product
thicknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.

o Status of ground water contamination characterization.

o rnterpretations of results: vtater level contour maps
sholring gradients, free and dissolved product, plume
deflnltion maps for each target component. geologic cross
sections. etc.

o Recommendatlons or plans for additional investiqative work
or remedlation.

Please be advised that thls ls a forral request for a work pLan
pursuant to Seatiotr 2722 (c, (al) of, lIitle 23 call.fornia code of,
ReEulatJ.ons. Any extensions of the stated deadlines, or
rnodifications of the required tasks, rnust be conflrmed in writing
by either this agency or RWQCB.



I'Ir . David Slaven
Re: 4200 lqaeArthur Blvd.
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If you have any questlong
271-4530 .

or conment's, please contact ne at (510)

sincqrely,

$azardoua Irlaterials speciallst

cc: Randy P. Rowley
Harza Kaldveer
425 Roland Way
Oakland, CA 9462L

Edgar Howell-File (JS)



ALAMEDACOUNTY 
I

HEALTH CARE SERVICES
AGENCY

DAVID J. KEAFS, Agency Director

RolE+
FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIBECTQR

Re: work plan for monitoring well- installation at Kragen Auto

Parts, rocated';[-;;oo--fi""a"itrur stva' I oak]'and' calLfornia

Dear !lr. slaven.

This office has received and reviewed llarza Kaldveer's work plant

dated June 8' 1993, 
' i ""-t ["-ulove 

site'  This work-plan. only

;;;;;;; the'instailiii"" of otte nonitorins werr without-anY

i"#i!iiiJi-";ie;;;-;" 
-iupport 

ttarza xardieer' s presumed sround
;;;;;;;;ei*ttt, it' ir'" oitLltion of the proposed well'

Per a conversation betueen your - consultant ' Randy 1t9w19Y' lnd
myself on May Z+, rd6il-i--"ipiai".a.that three nonitoring wells

were recruired at tne iit",-Gi"l. either neighboring wells were

li"ir"ii!-i;; ;;. 
-i-; 

;;fi i."d-ilierrninarion 5r substantiar -local
iiiiisi.-r;i"rritio" ;;;ilG oriiinra-to indicate the srradient
direction at the 

"ti"l--fl"ighUoiinq 
we1ls can only. be^used for

qradient deternlnati"i't" 
'ii-€ii"v 

ar6 wlthin xoo feet of the site'

:;-#-i; ;;;;;;;;--[r'i""qh tests ror pH' conductivitv' etc' '

that the neighboring- t"irt i"a the on-site well are hydraulically
connected.

Please subnlt an addendum to the work-pIan. withia 3.0 day:-of the

date of this retter. iaaressing this iisue' rf you-hav-e^any

cuestions o, 
"orr"rrf*l 

trea"" 6ontact ne at (510) 27L-453O.

JuIy 15'  1993

Dave Slaven
Kragen Auto suPPlY
P.O.  Box  6030
Phoenix,  Az 85005

STID 3?58

Juliet Shin
Hazardous Materials SPecialist

cc: Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Randy Rowley
Harza Kaldveer
425 Roland WaY
oakland, cA 9462L

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH
State Wat€r Resources Control Board

Oivision of Clean Water Programs
UST Local Oversighl Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland. CA 9462'1

(510) 271-4530

Edgar Holrel l -Fi Ie (JS)



ALAMEDA COUNTY I
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dtrecror

a
Rot*4

FAFAT A. SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

October 30, L992

Kragcn Auto Supply
P.O.  Box  6030
Phoenix, Az 85005

sTrD 3758

R8: Required investigations at
BIvd. ,  Oakland, Cali fornla

Io Whom It llay Concern,

Under€rround Tanka.

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIFONMENTAL HEALTH
Stale Water Resources Control Board

Division ot Clean Water programs
UST Local Oversight program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oaktand, CA 94621

(510) 271_4530

the site located 4200 UacArthur

In a letter dated August 28, !992, this office required you to
subnit a work plan for further investigatlons at tfre sitl ly
October L, L992. To this date, thie office has not received any
work plan or request for an extension of the due date.

In 1988r - four underground storage tanks (USTS), one soo-gaLlon
}taste oil tank, one 5,o00-gallon gasoline/diesel tank, and two.
8.0OO-gallon gasoline tanks, r ere renoved fron the above site..
Soil sarllpLe5 were collected from beneath these tanks in.natlve
soil. Although analysis of these soII sanpleE did not identify
any contarnination, a giround water sample collected from a tenk
pit iclentified 220 paits per bitlion (ppb) volatile hydrocarbons,
ald_a conposite sarnple of the backfill ldentified 230 parts per
ni]lion (ppn) Extractable Hydrocarbons.

Guidelines established by the California negionai.I{ater euality
Control Board (RWQCB) require that a soil and ground water
lnvestigation be conducted whenever an unauthorized rel.€ase of
product is suepected from an UST. The shallow ground water and
ttre contanination identlfied in the backfilL ana ground water
would lndieate that such an event bas occurred. iddltionally,
the soil sanple colLected fron beneath the waste oil tank was not
analyzed for chlorinated hydrocarbons. metals, or pCB, pcp, pNA,
or creosote as required by RwecB in Table 2 of their Staff

You are requlred to conduct a prelinlaary Slte Aaseasn€Dt (pgA,
to determine the lateral- and vertical extent and severity of
Latent soil and ground water contamination which nay have
resulted fron the release at the 6ite. The inforrnation gathered
by tbe PsA will be used to deternine an appropriate courle of



RE: 42oo l'[acArthur Blvd.
october 30, 1992
Page 2 of 3

action to renedlate the site, if
be conducted in accordance with

Rot54

deened necessary. The PSA nust
the RwQcB, E Staff Reconnendations

sumrnari zed in the attached AplrBndlx A. The
gnrldelines. include, but are not Iimited to.

Tanks. The rnaJor elements of such an gation are
major elenents of the
the folLowing:

o At least one ground water rnonitoring lrell nuat be inEtalled
within XO feet of the tank pit. oriented in the confirmed
dovngradient direction relatlve to g"round water flotr. In
the absence of identifying the confirmed downgradient
direction,,a mininum of three nonitoring wellE wilL be
required to verify gradient direction. During the
installation of these wells soil samples are to be
collected at five foot depth intervals and any significant
changes ln lithology until ground water is reached.

o Subsequent to the installatlon of the rnonitoring w€lIE.
. these wells nust be surveyed to an established benchmark,

with an accuracy of O.O1 foot. Additionally, ground water
elevations are to be measured rnonthly for three consecutive
months and then quarterLy thereafter. cround water samples
are to be coLlected and analyzed guarterly. Both soil and
giround water samples must be analyzed for the appropriate
fuel contarninants listed in lfabl€ 2 of the RWQCB'S Staff

The PSA propogal is due yithin a5 days of the receipt of this
letter. once the proposal is approved, field work should
commence within 60 days. A report must be submitted lrithin 4E
days after the conpletion of this phase of work at the sLte.
Subsequent reports are to be subnitted guarterly until this sLte
qual.ifies for final RWQCB rtsign-off tr. Such quarterly reports are
due the first day of the second nonth of each subsequent quarter.

The referenced initial and quarterly reports must deEcrLbe the
status of the investigat,lon and nust include, amonql otlrens, the
following elenents:

o Details and results of all work perforned during the
designated period of time: records of field observations
and data, boring and well conEtructl-on logts, water level
data, chain-of -custody forms, laboratory results for all
samples collected and analyzed, tabulationE of free product
thlcknesses and dissolved fractions, etc.



RE: 4200 !.tac Arthur Blvd,
October 30, l-992
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o status of ground hrater contamination sharacterlzatlon

o Interpretation of results: vrater lev€I cohtour loaps
showing gradients, free and dissolved product plume
definitlon maps for eactt target component, geologic cross
sections, etc.

o Recommendatione or plans for additionaL investigative work
or renedlation

All reports and proposals nust be eubnitted under 6eal of a
California-Registered Geologist, -Certifled lngineering
ceologist, or -Registered Civil Sngineer. Pfease include a
statement of qualifications for eaih lead profesEional lnvolved
with this projEct.

PIeaEe be advised that this is a formal request for technical
reports pursuant to calif,ornia fat.r coal€ Sestlol 13267 (b). Any
extensions of the stated deadlines, or modificationE of the
required tasksf nust be confinned in writing by either this
agency or RWQCB.

If you have any questiona or coNdents, pleage contact ne at (510)
27t-4530.

Juliet shin
Hazardous llaterialE Specialist

Attachment

cc : Richard Hiett, RWQCB

Gil Jensen, Alaneda County

Edgar Holrell-File (JS)

District Attorrey's Offlce

S incerely,



IALAMEDA GOUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Dkector

RolF+
DIFECTOR

August 28,- L992
STID 3758

Kragen Auto SJrpply
P .O.  Box  5030
Phoenix,  AZ 85005

Re: 42oo MacArthur Blvd., Oakl-and, CA 9461908

Please subnit a workplan as described in the above
this office within thirty (3o) days of this letter.

Dear gir:

This office has revielrred reports of the underground storage tank
removals perforned at the above referenced site on April 12, 1988
and subseguent soil analysis. The last report was by Kaldveer
Associates dated Augtust 26, 1988. The following comnents are €o
be considered:

1. water sa$pled at thE tine, which was thought at ttre tine
to have been fron a spring, was anaLyzed and contained 2?o
ppb of volatile hydrocarbons.

2. This office has no record of the disposal of
contaminated soils which were removed frorn the tank pit and
reported ln the report of August 26, 1988. Please subnlt
nanifests of disposal for the contaminated and
uncontaminated soils which were disposed off site.

3. It is cl€ar that the efevated volatile hydrocarbon
concentrations in groundwater on the above site require a
soil and groundi{ater investigation.

I have enclosed the document. Ylorkplan for hitial subsurface
InvestLoation. a guidance document published by the Regional
I{ater Quality Control Board (RWQCB). Please be advised this
office is working in conjunction with the RwQcB to oversee the
remediation of bydrocarbon contaminated sites such as these. The
RwQcB is the agiency entrusted to protect the lraters of the state.

BAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST.

DEPARTMENT OF AL HEALTH
Stata Water Control Board

Division cf Clean Programs
UST Local Ovorsighl Program

80 Swan Way, Rm 200
Oakland. CA 9rf62t

(510) 271-4530

document to

r€portsr
Al l

to our
Rich

oakland

You should conal,der tbis a fornal r€qu€st f,or teabnical
puaauant to tb€ californir ltat€r code Sectl.on 13267 (bl .
sorkplans, anaLytical resul-ts or reports should b€ sent
office and to that of the RwOcB to the attention of lilr.
Hiett. Their address is 2101 Webster st., Fourth Floor,
cA 94612. B€ trr'are that fallure to aubnit the r€guested



42oo l(acArthur Blvd. , Oakland,94619
sTrD 3758
August 28, L992
Page 2 of 2

dosu[erts ury subj sot you

If you have any questions
4530 .

civi l  t lebl l l t i€s.

please call this offLce a t  (510)  271-

cc: R. Hiett. RwQcB
Ronald Nicola, 2o2o
encLosures

BLackwood Dr. r walnut Creek, cA 94596

sincerely.

r
= \
Peaco
Mater



ALAMEDA COUNTY
HEALTH CARE SERVICES

AGENCY
DAVID J. KEARS, Agency Director

Rots+
FAFAT A, SHAHID, ASST. AGENCY DIRECTOR

DEPARTMENT OF AL HEALTH
State Water Control Board

Division of Water Programs
UST Oversight Program

80 Swan Way, Fm 200
Oakland, CA 94621

(s10) 271.4530

ifanuary 7, L992
STID 3758

Kragen Auto Supply
ATTN: Dave Slavan
P .O .  Box  5030
Phoenix,  Az 85005

Re: 42OO UaeArthur B1vd., Oakland, CA 9461909

Dear Dave Slaven:

ThiE office has reviewed reports of wells in the are of the above
referenced site and looked at groundwater gradient. Ther€ are 2
wells ln a former chevron site 1 block away and a proposal for 3
additional wells at a SheLL Eite only Llz b\oc.k fron your site.
The gradient for shell was establlshed fron previously installed
xteLls. This information should allow you to instatl 1 nell, aE
propoaed on the attached nap, in a verifiable down gradient
direction from your former tank installation.

If you have any questions please call this office at (510) 271-
4530 .

Hazardous
Peacock, Supervising IIMS
Material Division

cc: R. giett ,  RWQCB
Ronald Nicola. 2o2o Blackwood Dr.. l{alnut Creek,CA 94596
Edqar B. Howel1, Chief - Files
eneLoEure

S incerely,
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HEALTH CARE SERVICES
DAVID iI. KEARS, AGENCY

m{El(EmEJfi EAl*tlxsency Director

I

ApriL 14, 1988

Randy Rowley
Kaldveer Associates
425 Row].and way
Oakland, CA 94621

(41s)

F0l5+
StrsBt, Third Floor

Calitornia 94612

27t-4320

on April 13, 1-988, our office received a contaminated soijs report
at lhe Kragen Auto Supply property at 4200 acArthur, oakland
Cali fornia 94619.

She California Adninistrative Code, Title 23, requires all
unauthorlzed releases to be reported. Section 2654(b) recimires
within five (5) uorking days of detecting the release, thei operator
or pernittee shal1 subnit to the loca1 agency (Ala$eda Coqnty
Hazardous tlaterials Division) a full lrritten report to indlude all

s'uBJEcr: uNDERGRot ND sroRAGE TANK uNArrrHoRrzED RELEAsE (r,qAK),/
CONTAUINATION SITE REPORT

Dear Mr. Roul.ey:

of the following infornation
the report:

uhich is known at the tine of filing

1. List of tlTre and quantiLy of hazardous substanceE
2. The resuLts of all investigations comp]-eted at tha

detemine the extent of soil or groundwater or
contanination due to the release.

3. Uethod of clean-up implenented to date, proposed
actions taken to te .actions, and approximate cost of

4 . l,fethod and location of disposal. of the released
substance and any contarninated soils or
surface water ( indicate whether a bazardous
nanifest (s) is ut i l ized) .

eased.
tirne to

irater

waEte



Randy Rowley
UCT Unauthorized Release (Ieak)/
Contamination Site Report
Apri l  14, 1988
Page 2 of 2

5. Proposed nethod.of repair or replacement of the prfulary and
Eecondary containers.

6. Facility operator's nane and tetephone nunber.

until. clean-up is conplete, ttre operator or pernittee shar[. subnit
reports to the county and the Regional watef euality contrbl Board.
(RwagBl every three (3) nonths or at a nore frequent intelnral if
specified by either agency. The reports shall fnclude the
infornatlon reguested- in 2, I and 4 of the above. fhe repbrt
requested above shaLL be prepared in accordance with ttre 

-Spn

Franclsco Regional water euality control Board, s rGuldelinEs for
Addresslng Fuel Leaks, tr septernber 1985. The initial investigatlon
report shall be subraittid within 30 days and sha11 include a-site
safety plan.

Soils contaminated at hazardous waste concentrations shall
transported by a_ li.censed hazardous hauler and disposed of
treated at a CalifornJ.a Department of Health Serviles a
facility. Soils contarninaled below hazardous waste con
nay !e managed as non-hazardouE but are subject to waste
requirenents of the Regional Board.

EncLosed is an rrundergiround Storage fank ltnauthorized Rel

be
or

any
€ f t

tions

leted{Leak) /Contanination Site Reportr forms which should be
and returned witbin five (5) worklng days. ShouLd you
questions regarding this leiter, pl6ase- contact LowEII
Senior llazardous Materials specialist aE Z7f-432o.

Sincerely, \
n  r ' i ,  ;

It.lt ^- J tL,
RafattA. Shahid, chief
Hazardous l.laterials Division

RAS: L,Irt! nam

cc: RWQCB
City of OakLand Fire Dept.

EncloEure


